

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

RICHARD J. LYMAN, WILLIAM F. WELD, and
ROBERT D. CAPODILUPO,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHARLES D. BAKER, in his official capacity as
Governor of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts;
and WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION
NO. 18-10327-PBS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT**

MAURA HEALEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Robert E. Toone, BBO #663249
Juliana deHaan Rice, BBO #564918
Amy Spector, BBO #557611
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
617-963-2178
Robert.Toone@state.ma.us

Dated: May 21, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION..... 4

 A. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege a Concrete and Particularized Injury. 4

 B. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injury Will Not Be Redressed by a Favorable
 Decision. 7

II. SEEKING TO OVERTURN A PRACTICE USED SINCE THE
ELECTION OF GEORGE WASHINGTON, PLAINTIFFS BRING
CLAIMS THAT ARE FORECLOSED BY BINDING SUPREME COURT
PRECEDENT. 9

 A. The Winner-Take-All System in Massachusetts Is Consistent with the
 Constitutional Design and Reflects a Policy Choice That States Have
 Made Since the First Presidential Election. 9

 B. Settled Supreme Court Precedent Requires Dismissal of Plaintiffs’
 Claims. 11

 C. *Bush v. Gore* Did Not Alter the Legal Landscape. 13

III. USE OF THE WINNER-TAKE-ALL METHOD TO ALLOCATE
PRESIDENTIAL ELECTORS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE “ONE
PERSON, ONE VOTE” PRINCIPLE. 15

IV. USE OF THE WINNER-TAKE-ALL METHOD TO ALLOCATE
PRESIDENTIAL ELECTORS DOES NOT VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS’
RIGHT TO FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION. 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)20

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)9

Becker v. FEC, 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000)5, 6

Berg v. Obama, 586 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009)6

Blum v. Holder, 744 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 2014)4

Bostic v. Schaefer, 760 F.3d 353 (4th Cir. 2014).....13

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000) (*per curiam*) 5, 13-15

City of Mobile v. Bolden, 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....2, 18

Collins v. Merrill, No. 16-cv-9375 (RJS),
2016 WL 7176651 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2016)6, 7

Conant v. Brown, 248 F. Supp.3d 1014 (D. Or. 2017),
appeal pending, No. 17-35349 (9th Cir.)13, 15

Crist v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates,
262 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2001).....6

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....4, 6

Delaware v. New York, 385 U.S. 895 (1966).....4n

Fischer v. Cruz, No. 16-cv-1224 (JS) (ARL),
2016 WL 1383493 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2016) 6-7

Fla. Audubon Soc. V. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)7

Froelich v. FEC, 855 F. Supp. 868 (E.D. Va. 1994)7

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....4

Gonzales v. Gorsuch, 688 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1982).....8

Gordon v. Lance, 403 U.S. 1 (1971).....17

Graham v. Fong Eu, 403 F. Supp. 37 (N.D. Cal. 1975),
aff'd, 423 U.S. 1067 (1976) (*per curiam*)..... 16-17, 19n

Gray v. Sanders, 372 U.S. 368 (1963)..... 12, 15-17

Harris v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016).....14

Hitson v. Baggett, 446 F. Supp. 674 (M.D. Ala.),
aff'd without opinion, 580 F.2d 1051 (5th Cir. 1978).....13

Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,
 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....20

Jones v. Bush, 122 F. Supp.2d 713 (N.D. Tex.), *aff'd*,
 244 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2000)7

Lance v. Coffman, 549 U.S. 437 (2007)5

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)4, 6

Mandel v. Bradley, 432 U.S. 173 (1977)1, 13

McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.,
 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....4

McPherson v. Blacker, 146 U.S. 28 (1892) 2, 5, 9, 11, 14-15

NLRB v. Noel Canning, 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....9

Penton v. Humphrey, 264 F. Supp. 250 (S.D. Miss. 1967).....11n

Repub. Party of N.C. v. Martin, 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1993).....20

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 12, 15-18

Schweikert v. Herring, No. 3:16-CV-00072,
 2016 WL 7046845 (W.D. Va. Dec. 2, 2016)..... 10, 13, 14-15

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....7

Smith v. Ark. State Highway Employees, 441 U.S. 463 (1979)20

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)4

Tashjian v. Repub. Party of Conn., 479 U.S. 208 (1986)20

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 19-20

Town of Greece v. Galloway, 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)9

Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....12, 15n, 17

Whitcomb v. Chavis, 403 U.S. 124 (1971)..... 3n, 17-18

White v. Regester, 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....18

Williams v. North Carolina, No. 3:17-cv-00265-MOC-DCK,
2017 WL 4935858 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 31, 2017),
aff'd, 719 Fed. Appx. 256 (4th Cir. 2018) (unpublished)13, 15

Williams v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections,
288 F. Supp. 622 (E.D. Va. 1968),
aff'd per curiam, 393 U.S. 320,
reh'g denied, 393 U.S. 1112 (1969) passim

Statutes

Mass. G.L. c. 53, §§ 6-10.....4n

Mass. G.L. c. 53, § 83

Mass. G.L. c. 54, § 74.....4n

Mass. G.L. c. 54, § 118.....3

Mass. G.L. c. 54, § 148..... 3-4n

Mass. G.L. c. 54, § 151 3-4n

Mass. St. 2010, c. 2298

Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, § 80510

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-714.....10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....15n

U.S. Const. art. II, § 12, 7

U.S. Const. art. III..... 4-7

U.S. Const. amend. I.....3, 5, 19, 20

U.S. Const. amend. XII.....3, 12

U.S. Const. amend. XIV5, 11, 14, 19

U.S. Const. amend. XV.....11, 15n

U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....15n

U.S. Const. amend. XIX15n

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....4

Miscellaneous

4 Ronald D. Rotunda and John E. Nowak, *Treatise on Constitutional Law*,
 § 18.35 (5th ed. 2013).....15n

15 Moore’s Federal Practice § 101.42[1] (2018 ed.) 7-8
